STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051

Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csc

July 25, 2019

Romina Kirchmaier

Smartlink, L.I.C

85 Rangeway Road, Building 3, Suite 102
Billerica, MA 01862

RE: EM-AT&T-103-190606 — AT&T Mobility, LLC notice of intent to modify an existing

telecommunications facility located at 613 Connecticut Avenue, Norwalk, Connecticut.
Dear Ms. Kirchmaier:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) recerved a notice of intent to modity the above-referenced facility
on June 6, 2019. On June 17, 2019, the Council issued a letter (enclosed) stating that the request for exempt
modification was incomplete and recommended that Smartlink, LL.C provide a more detailed Structural
Analysis and a Construction Drawing that references the 2015 International Building Code (IBC) and the
2017 National Electrical Code (NEC), on or before July 15, 2019. On July 10, 2019, the Council received a
SA Report dated June 28, 2019 that referenced modification drawings but no CD were provided. The
referenced modification drawings were not provided with the response. The Council issued a second
incomplete letter recommending that Smartlink provide clarification on the proposed modifications
referenced above, the modification drawings if applicable, and a CD that references the 2015 IBC and the
2017 NEC, on or before August 5, 2019.

On July 24, 2019 the Council received a revised SA claritying no modifications are required at this tme and a
CD that still references the 2012 IBC and the 2014 NEC. However, the State of Connecticut has adopted the
2015 IBC and the 2017 NEC as amended in the 2018 CSBC effective October 1, 2018.

Therefore, the request for exempt modification remains incomplete at this time. The Council recommends
that Smartlink provide a CD that references the 2015 IBC and the 2017 NEC on or before August 26, 2019.
If additional time is needed to gather the requested information, please submit a written request for an
extension of time prior to August 26, 2019. Please provide an electronic version and one hard copy of
the revised CD for the request to be rendered complete and processed.

This notice of incompletion shall have the effect of tolling the Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
60-day timeframe in accordance with Paragraph 217 of the FCC Wireless Infrastructure Report and Order
issued on October 21, 2014 (FCC 14-153).

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
860-827-2951.

Sincerely,

Melanie Bachman
Executive Director

MAB/IN/emr

c¢: The Honorable Harry W. Rilling, Mavor, City of Norwalk
Steven Kleppin, Director of Planning & Zoning, City of Norwalk
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csce

July 13, 2019

Romuna Kirchmaier

Smartlink, LLC

85 Rangeway Road, Building 3, Suite 102
Billerica, MA 01862

RE: EM-AT&T-103-190606 - AT&T Mobility, LLC notce of intent to modifv an existing
telecommunications facility located at 613 Connecticut Avenue, Norwalk, Connecticut.

Dear Ms. Kirchmaier:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received a notice of intent to modify the above-referenced facility on
June 6, 2019. On June 17, 2019, the Council issued a letter (enclosed) stating that the request for exempt
modification was incomplete because the Structural Opinion Letter provided with the request did not include
enough informaton for the Council to assess the ability of the exisung monopole tower structure to accommodate
the proposed modificanions and equipment loading. Also the Construction Drawings provided referenced the 2012
International Building Code (IBC) and the 2014 Natonal Electric Code (NEC). The Council recommended that
Smarthink, LLC provide a more detailed SA and a CD that references the 2015 IBC and the 2017 NEC, on or
before July 15, 2019.

On July 10, 2019, the Council recerved only a Structural Analysis Report dated June 28, 2019 but no Construction
Drawings were provided. Staff also observed that Item no. 4.1) Recommendations, on page 7 of the SA states
“The rower and its foundations have sufficient capacity to carry the proposed load configuration once the
proposed modifications are installed.” No modification drawings have been provided with the response.

Therefore, the exempt modification request temnains mcomplete at this tme. The Council recommends that
Smartlink, LLC provide clanficaton on the proposed modifications referenced above, the modification drawings if
apphcable, and a CD that references the 2015 IBC and the 2017 NEC, on or before August 3, 2019. If additional
time is needed to gather the requested information, please submut a wntten request for an extension of tme prior
to August 3, 2019. Please provide an electronic version and one hard copy of the response for the
incomplete request to be rendered complete and processed.

This notice of incompleton shall have the effect of toliing the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 60-
day timeframe in accordance with Paragraph 217 of the FCC Wireless Infrastructure Report and Order issued on
October 21, 2014 (FCC 14-153).

Thank vou for your arention to this matter. Should vou have any questouns, please feel free to contact me at 860-
827-2951.

rely,

A sl

Melame Bachman
Executve Director

MAB/IN/emr
Enclosure: Incomplete Lerter dated June 17, 2019

c: The Honorable Harry W' Rilling, Mavor, City of Norwall
Steven Kleppin, Director of Planning & Zoni vy of Norwalk
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Romina IKirchmaser

smarcthnk, [.[.¢

83 Rangeway Road, Buldmg 3. Suice 102
Bulenca, M 01362

RI: EM-AT&T-103-190606 - \I& T Mobiiee, LI nonce of mwent o modifc an CxIsuny

relecommunicanons facihin locared ac 613 Connecrcur Avenue, Noowalk, Connecucut.
Dear Ms Karchmaier:

The Connecdeut Swing Councatl (Council) recawed a notice of intent o modifv the above-reterenced faciline on
Juae 6, 2019

According to Secnion 16-301-71 of the Regulauons ot Connecticur State \gencies, ©. anv modificanon, as defined
w Secton [6-51y-2a of the Regulauons of Connecncur State \gencies, 1o an existing tower site, except as spectfied
1 Secnons 16-301-72 and 16-30)-88 of the Regulauons of Coanectcur Stace Agencies, may have a substantial
adverse enviroamenral etfect.”

smaff has reviewed this exempt modification request tor completeaess and has wdenntied a deficiency i che
stuctural Opinton Letter (33 provided with the request. The S\ does not include enough informauon tor the
Council to assess the abiity of the exisung moaopole wwer stucture  accommodace the proposed modifications
and cquipmént loading. 3ome of the required informanon includes, but 1s not limuted to the following:

¢ The percentage structural capaciy of the monopole ower seructure, 1ts foundanon and mount, 1f
applicable: and

e he recommendations and conclustons of the strucrural analvses

Also, the Construcnuon Drawing (CD) prepared by Fullerton Fogineering Design and  dated March 11, 2019
references the 2012 Internauonal Budding Code (IBC) and the 2014 Natonal Flectric Code (NEC); however, the
State of Connecucur has adopeed the 2015 IBC and the 2017 NEC as amended i che 2018 (SBC effecuve
October 1, 2018,

Theretore, the exempt moditicauon request s incomplete at this ume. The Council recommends that Smardink.
1L provide a more detaded S\ that conmans, bue s aot bnuted to, all the nformaton referenced above aad a CD
that reterences the 2015 [BC and the 2007 NEC, on or betore Julv 13, 2019 [f addivonal ume s aceded o gather
the requested mformauon, please submic a wrirten request tor an extension of ume prior to July 13, 2019. Please
provide an electronic version and one hard copy of the revised SA and CD, for the incomplete request to
be rendered complete und processed. ‘

This nonce of incomplenon shall have che effect of wllng the Federal Commumicanons Compussion CC; 60-
dav ametrame 0 accordance with Paragraph 217 of the FCO Wireless Tntastrucrure Report and Order issued on
Olcrober 21, 2014 FCC 141335

Ihank vou tor vour attenoon o this marter Should vou have anv quesnons, please feel free t contact me ar 8641

¥217-2051

Y
Alelanic Bachman
lxecuave Direcror
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